

Peroral Endoscopic Myotomy (POEM)

MEDICAL POLICY NUMBER: 191

Effective Date: 9/1/2023
Last Review Date: 6/2023
Next Annual Review: 6/2024
COVERAGE CRITERIA 2
POLICY CROSS REFERENCES 3
POLICY GUIDELINES 3
CLINICAL EVIDENCE AND LITERATURE REVIEW..... 4
BILLING GUIDELINES AND CODING 11
REFERENCES 12
POLICY REVISION HISTORY 15

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: Company Medical Policies serve as guidance for the administration of plan benefits. Medical policies do not constitute medical advice nor a guarantee of coverage. Company Medical Policies are reviewed annually and are based upon published, peer-reviewed scientific evidence and evidence-based clinical practice guidelines that are available as of the last policy update. The Company reserves the right to determine the application of medical policies and make revisions to medical policies at any time. The scope and availability of all plan benefits are determined in accordance with the applicable coverage agreement. Any conflict or variance between the terms of the coverage agreement and Company Medical Policy will be resolved in favor of the coverage agreement. Coverage decisions are made on the basis of individualized determinations of medical necessity and the experimental or investigational character of the treatment in the individual case. In cases where medical necessity is not established by policy for specific treatment modalities, evidence not previously considered regarding the efficacy of the modality that is presented shall be given consideration to determine if the policy represents current standards of care.

SCOPE: Providence Health Plan, Providence Health Assurance, and Providence Plan Partners as applicable (referred to individually as "Company" and collectively as "Companies").

PLAN PRODUCT AND BENEFIT APPLICATION

Commercial

Medicaid/OHP*

Medicare**

*Medicaid/OHP Members

Oregon: Services requested for Oregon Health Plan (OHP) members follow the OHP Prioritized List and Oregon Administrative Rules (OARs) as the primary resource for coverage determinations. Medical policy criteria below may be applied when there are no criteria available in the OARs and the OHP Prioritized List.

**Medicare Members

This *Company* policy may be applied to Medicare Plan members only when directed by a separate *Medicare* policy. Note that investigational services are considered “**not medically necessary**” for Medicare members.

COVERAGE CRITERIA

- I. Peroral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) to treat achalasia may be considered **medically necessary** when **all** of the following criteria (A. – D.) are met:
 - A. Dysphagia with solids and liquids; **and**
 - B. Gastroesophageal reflux disease (GERD) has been objectively ruled out as the primary cause of dysphagia and/or heartburn by either of the following (a. or b.) when symptoms of heartburn are present:
 - a. Reflux and/or esophagitis is not present on endoscopy; **and/or**
 - b. 24-hour ambulatory esophageal pH monitoring rules out reflux.
 - C. Upper endoscopy with no evidence of pseudoachalasia or other reasons for mechanical obstruction or dysphagia; **and**
 - D. Either of the following are met (a. or b.):
 - a. Esophageal manometry has been performed. Findings reveal incomplete relaxation of the lower esophageal sphincter (integrated relaxation pressure above the upper limit of normal), and aperistalsis in the distal two-thirds of the esophagus; **or**
 - b. Esophageal manometry has been performed, with inconclusive findings and **both** of the following criteria (i. and ii.) are met:
 - i. Modified esophagram with timed emptying of a standardized barium volume (also known as “timed barium esophagram”) has been performed. Findings reveal dilation of the esophagus, narrow esophagogastric junction, aperistalsis, and/or delayed emptying of barium; **and**
 - ii. Esophagogastric malignancy has been ruled out by appropriate means (e.g., upper endoscopy, endoscopic ultrasound with fine needle aspiration).
- II. Peroral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) to treat achalasia may be considered **medically necessary**

following a failed laparoscopic Heller myotomy.

III. Peroral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) is considered **not medically necessary** as a treatment for any other indication, including but not limited to:

- A. Achalasia not meeting criteria I. or II. above
- B. Dysphagia in the absence of achalasia not meeting criteria I. or II. above
- C. Gastroesophageal reflux
- D. Diffuse esophageal spasm
- E. Distal esophageal spasm
- F. Jackhammer (hypercontractile) esophagus
- G. Gastroparesis (G-POEM, or gastric peroral endoscopic myotomy)
- H. Other esophageal disorders

Link to [Evidence Summary](#)

POLICY CROSS REFERENCES

None

The full Company portfolio of current Medical Policies is available online and can be [accessed here](#).

POLICY GUIDELINES

DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS

In order to determine the medical necessity of the request, the following documentation must be provided at the time of the request:

- Medical records to include documentation of all of the following:
 - Dysphagia with solids and liquids
 - History and all prior treatments
 - Gastroesophageal reflux disease (GERD) has been ruled out as the primary cause of dysphagia and/or heartburn
 - Upper endoscopy findings
 - Esophageal manometry findings
 - Timed barium esophagram findings if applicable
 - No evidence of malignancy (from upper endoscopy findings and/or endoscopic ultrasound with fine needle aspiration)

BACKGROUND

Achalasia

Achalasia is an uncommon motility disorder affecting the sphincters of the gastrointestinal tract, most commonly occurring in the lower esophageal sphincter (LES). It is characterized by a progressive inflammatory degeneration of ganglion cells in the esophageal wall that eventually results in gastrointestinal tract disruption. The cause in primary achalasia is unknown. Progression is quite slow and it is typical for patients to experience symptoms for years prior to seeking medical care. The clinical differential is complex and misdiagnoses is common, leading to treatment for other disorders including gastroesophageal reflux disease (GERD) for a number of years prior to correctly identifying achalasia.

When the LES fails to relax as is the case in achalasia patients, it is often accompanied by a loss of peristalsis in the distal esophagus. Diagnostic evaluations include suspecting those with dysphagia to solids and liquids; heartburn unresponsive to a trial of proton pump inhibitor (PPI) therapy; retained food in the esophagus on upper endoscopy; and unusually increased resistance to passage of an endoscope through the esophagogastric junction (EGJ). While dysphagia with both solids and liquids is the most common symptom of the achalasia, regurgitation of undigested food, chest pain, weight loss, nocturnal cough, and heartburn may also be indicators, hence the complex differential due to significant overlap with other more common conditions.¹ Achalasia treatment is aimed at decreasing the resting pressure in the LES to allow passage of ingested material.

Peroral Endoscopic Myotomy

Peroral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) is an endoscopic technique that emerged in the past decade as a minimally invasive management option for achalasia.² POEM is a form of natural orifice transluminal endoscopic surgery (NOTES) considered to be an endoscopic equivalent to surgical myotomy. The POEM procedure allows for myotomy of the lower esophageal muscles to be performed via mucosal incision and entry into the submucosa of the esophagus, thus eliminating the need for direct incisions. Surgical myotomy, particularly Heller myotomy performed laparoscopically (known as laparoscopic Heller myotomy [LHM]), is currently the standard interventional treatment option for patients with achalasia. Another interventional procedure commonly used to treat achalasia pneumatic dilation of the lower esophageal sphincter. The POEM procedure combines the minimal invasiveness of pneumatic dilation with the therapeutic goal of a surgical myotomy.

Although POEM was developed for achalasia, it has recently been proposed as a potential treatment for other disorders, including spastic esophageal disorders as well as conditions like gastroesophageal reflux. In addition, the POEM procedure has been adapted to be performed in the stomach (termed gastric peroral endoscopic pyloromyotomy or G-POEM) for the treatment of gastroparesis.

CLINICAL EVIDENCE AND LITERATURE REVIEW

EVIDENCE REVIEW

A review of the ECRI, Hayes, Cochrane, and PubMed databases was conducted regarding the use of the POEM procedure as a treatment for any indication. Below is a summary of the most recent available

evidence identified through May 2023. The evidence review is primarily focused on systematic reviews, RCTs, and comparative nonrandomized studies published after the former.

Achalasia

The Eckardt symptom score is often reported as an outcome measure of therapeutic success in the literature evaluating POEM treatments. There are 4 components to the score, based on self-reported symptom severity and weight loss.^{3,4} Weight loss (none, <5 kg, 5-10kg, or >10kg), dysphagia (none, occasional, daily, or each meal), chest pain (none, occasional, daily, or each meal), and regurgitation (none, occasional, daily, or each meal) are given a score of 0-3 based on patient reported responses. The results vary from 0 to 12, with a result of ≤ 3 often defining clinical success. When the ESS was assessed for validity and reliability in a well-defined patient population, the dysphagia and regurgitation items were found to perform the most consistently.⁵ However, timing of assessment (i.e., initial administration and subsequent follow-up) was identified as a potentially problematic for the score overall, and half of the items were identified as being not related to standard physiological assessment of achalasia severity.

Given the pathophysiology of achalasia and accompanying symptomology, esophageal manometry to evaluate swallowing and status of dysphagia are the preferred outcomes of interest.

Systematic Reviews

- In 2019 (reviewed in 2023), Hayes published an updated comparative effectiveness review, evaluating POEM as a treatment for esophageal achalasia versus laparoscopic Heller myotomy (LHM) or pneumatic dilation (PD).⁶ The review included 19 studies comparing POEM with either LHM (15 studies)⁷⁻²¹, PD (3 studies)²²⁻²⁴, or both (1 study)²⁰. Enrollment ranged from 50 to 241 patients; follow-up time ranged up to 60 months following intervention. As in previous reports on this topic, the Hayes authors concluded that the evidence base is of poor quality: 14 included studies were rated poor quality, 4 were rated fair quality, and 1 study was rated good quality (RCT reported by Ponds et al. in 2019 comparing POEM to PD²⁴). The low-quality evidence from the generally poor-quality studies suggest that POEM is a safe procedure (sixteen studies found no major complications related to POEM). Nine of 13 studies comparing POEM to LHM reported no difference in perioperative complications or did not provide statistical comparisons; the remaining 4 studies favored POEM over LHM. The evidence base also suggests that outcomes for patients with achalasia treated with POEM may be achieved with similar efficacy when compared to LHM and PD. In shorter follow-up, differences in patients lost to follow-up and outcomes related to symptom relief were found to be similar. Of studies with the longest available follow-up (median, 36.2-158.1 weeks), five studies of POEM vs LHM reported no statistically significant difference between symptom relief.

The Hayes report also included data from seven recent systematic reviews with meta-analyses comparing POEM to LHM.²⁵⁻³¹ In general, these reviews reported that POEM was comparable to LHM for most outcomes including the Eckardt score, as well as for adverse events including incidence of perforation, hospital length of stay and operative time. Numerous systematic reviews reported incidence of GERD as being a significant cost following POEM as compared to LHM and PD. Authors of systematic reviews noted limitations of studies included in their meta-analyses to include a general lack of comparator groups, overlapping patient populations,

heterogeneity in procedure and techniques, discrepancy in follow-up times between comparator groups when present, and short-term follow-up times across the evidence base. All of the studies noted the need for additional randomized comparative studies of LHM and POEM, though overall the reviews recognized the POEM procedure as being relatively safe and effective.

- In 2018, ECRI published an evidence review evaluating the safety and efficacy of POEM for the treatment of achalasia.³² Having systematically searched the literature through January 2018 according to pre-defined criteria, ECRI included 5 systematic reviews and meta-analyses, 1 RCT, 3 non-randomized cohort studies and 5 case series for review. Outcomes of interest were symptom resolution at one year follow-up, symptom resolution compared to patients receiving laparoscopic Heller myotomy (LHM), recurring symptoms following surgery, and adverse events.

All of the included studies reported positive results for the primary reported outcome of symptom resolution (Eckardt score <3). Three cohort studies (n = 242) and one meta-analysis, evaluating 23 studies (n = 2,373), reported symptom resolution one-year follow-up in >98% of patients treated with POEM. Compared to LHM, two meta-analyses (77 studies; n = 8,278) and three nonrandomized studies (n = 244) reported comparable or superior symptom resolution among patients receiving POEM, similar or fewer complications, shorter operative times, similar or longer hospital stays, but a greater risk of GERD onset. One systematic review (36 studies, n = 2,373) reported GERD symptoms in 9% of patients at a median eight-month follow-up after POEM. Across three cohort studies (n = 1,874) and one systematic review (n = 1,122), serious adverse events were reported in 1% to 6% of patients. Only one RCT and five case series reported on procedure success, symptoms, complications, and GERD medication use in patients treated with POEM at three-year follow-up. ECRI concluded that a large body of evidence exists, which indicates that POEM is a safe and effective for treating achalasia.

- In 2019, Evensen and colleagues published a systematic review evaluating the efficacy of POEM in treatment-naïve achalasia patients.³³ Independent reviewers systematically identified eligible studies, assessed quality, and extracted data. Outcomes of interest were symptom score and objective testing (i.e. high resolution manometry (HRM) or timed barium esophagogram (TBE)). Having searched the literature through November 2017, investigators ultimately included 7 studies (6 retrospective cohort studies; 1 prospective cohort study) for review. Sample sizes ranged from 32 to 100 patients and follow-up ranged from 3 to 51 months. All studies reported a short-term clinical success rate of >90% (defined as an Eckardt score ≤3). HRM was applied pre- and post-surgery in all of the included studies, each reporting significant decreases in lower-esophageal pressure. Only two studies included their TBE protocol with barium height analysis. Strengths of this study include the systematic review of literature following a pre-defined protocol and evaluation of methodological quality by two independent reviewers. Limitations of the study are centered on the quality of the studies included for review. Each study suffered from small sample sizes, low follow-up rates, the limited application of objective tests, retrospective study designs, and the low-middle income treatment setting (i.e. China) for 6 out of the 7 reviewed studies. Given these limitations, investigators concluded that “a definite conclusion of the effect of POEM in treatment-naïve patients can at present hardly be drawn.”
- In 2021, Dirks and colleagues published a systematic review and meta-analysis comparing POEM to pneumatic dilation (PD) and Heller myotomy (HM) for treating achalasia.³⁴ The review

included 28 studies comparing POEM and HM (n=21) or POEM and PD (n=8), with only 1 RCT addressing each comparison. Follow up averaged to be less than 2 years for all studies except 2 4-year observational studies. POEM was found to have similar efficacy to HM and greater efficacy compared to PD in both an RCT and observational studies. POEM needed reintervention less than PD in one RCT and less than HM in one observational study. Six to 12 month patient reported reflux was worse in POEM than PD in 3 observational studies, but not significantly different after 1 year. All treatments had similar safety and adverse event outcomes. The authors concluded that POEM has similar outcomes to HM and greater efficacy than PD, although data is currently insufficient and inconsistent. Limitations of the review include observational, retrospective design for the majority of studies included, small sample size, low event rates, and short followup. More randomized trials are need to compare the different treatment options for achalasia.

Randomized Controlled Trials (RCTs)

- In 2019, Werner et al., reported results of a multicenter, randomized trial comparing POEM (N=112) to LHM plus Dor's fundoplication (N=109) in patients with symptomatic achalasia.³⁵ The primary outcome of interest was Eckardt symptom score of 3 or less without the use of treatments at the 2-year follow-up. One hundred eight of 112 patients in the POEM group and 104 of 109 patients in the LHM group had complete follow-up data available with respect to the primary end point. In 83.0% of patients the predefined clinical success was observed in the POEM group, as well as 81.7% of patients in the LHM group (difference, 1.4 percentage points; 95% confidence interval [CI], -8.7 to 11.4; P = 0.007 for pre-specified noninferiority which was identified to be a margin of the lower bound being above -12.5 percentage points). Subgroup exploratory analyses of patient groups (i.e., by achalasia subtype) did not report measures of statistical significance in between-group comparisons. Amongst secondary outcomes reported, the incidence of reflux esophagitis (all grades) was higher in the POEM group than the LHM group at 3 months (57% vs. 20%; odds ratio, 5.74; 95% CI, 2.99 to 11.00) and at 24 months (44% vs. 29%; odds ratio, 2.00; 95% CI, 1.03 to 3.85). Esophageal pH monitoring was reported as similar proportions of patients with abnormal reflux between groups without statistical significance for comparison reported. The use of proton-pump inhibitors was higher in the POEM group than the LHM group across time after baseline. The authors reported limitations of due to surgical experience – those performed LHM plus Dor's fundoplication were more experienced than the endoscopists were at performed POEM. Additionally, less than 50 percent of eligible patients were enrolled due to refusal to consent to randomization. Given that blinding was not possible, patient's reports of outcomes may have been biased. The authors concluded that, overall, their results suggest no between group difference in improvements in patient-reported quality of life at 2-years following POEM and LHM, and POEM is noninferior to LHM in controlling symptoms of achalasia, but resulted in higher incidence of GERD.

Nonrandomized Comparative Studies

No additional nonrandomized comparative studies of relevance were identified that were not already included in the above summarized systematic reviews.

Gastroparesis

- In 2019, ECRI published a clinical evidence assessment on gastric peroral endoscopic myotomy for treating gastroparesis. The review included 2 systematic reviews and 4 case series.³⁶ The systematic reviews had significant overlap in studies, all of which were observational and had small sample sizes. The case series patient samples ranged from 14 to 108 participants. All systematic reviews and case series found technical success from gastric POEM. The systematic reviews found 69%-100% clinical response rates, although clinical success definitions varied among studies. Nausea and vomiting were the most improved symptoms. The 4 case series also reported high rates of clinical response and symptom relief. One systematic review reported major complications in 8.3% of patients and the second reported 3.2%, with postoperative complications at 2.1%.

ECRI found that the evidence was at high risk of bias, as the evidence base consist of case series, most of which were retrospective and single-centered. Limitations also include lack of randomization, control groups, and blinding. There was high heterogeneity in outcome measures and follow up across studies. ECRI conclude that the current available evidence is inconclusive for gastric POEM for treating gastroparesis.

A review of the evidence found no randomized trials evaluating POEM for the treatment of gastroparesis. A number of systematic reviews based on observational studies and case series report clinical success of POEM in this population. Despite reporting symptom relief, non-randomized clinical trials studies included in the analyses suffer from small sample sizes, heterogeneous patient cohorts, a lack of comparator groups and inadequate follow-up.³⁷⁻⁴⁸

Other Indications for POEM

Systematic Reviews

In 2017, Khan and colleagues published results from their systematic review and meta-analysis evaluation POEM for the treatment of spastic esophageal disorders (SEDs) – including spastic achalasia (type III), diffuse esophageal spasm (DES), and nutcracker/jackhammer esophagus (JH).⁴⁹ Searching the literature through January 2016, independent reviewers systematically identified eligible studies, assessed quality, and extracted data. Outcomes of interest were weighted pooled rates for clinical success (defined as Eckardt scores ≤ 3), severity of dysphagia based on a health-related quality of life questionnaire, and adverse events (AEs). Clinical success rates and AEs were calculated using fixed- or random-effects models based on heterogeneity. Eight observational studies, with sample sizes varying from 3 months to 3 years, were ultimately included for review.

The patient cohort across all eight studies (n=179) included 116 patients with type III achalasia, 37 patients with JH, and 18 patients with DES. Using the National Institutes of Health quality assessment tool, investigators assessed 2 studies of the 8 studies to be “good quality” and 6 to be “fair quality.” Cumulative clinical success of POEM for the treatment of all SEDs was 87% (78, 93%; 95% CI), $I^2 = 37\%$. Adverse events of POEM in all SEDs was calculated to be 14% (9, 20%; 95%CI), $I^2 = 0\%$, with no difference in safety among individual SEDs.

All studies included for review suffered from small sample sizes, lack of long-term follow-up, and non-randomized observational study designs. Validity is further undermined by investigators' inability to evaluate differences in clinical outcomes based on patient demographics. Investigators concluded that larger, prospective studies are required before POEM complements or replaces Heller myotomy in the treatment of SEDs.

Nonrandomized Studies

In 2018, Khashab and colleagues conducted a multi-center retrospective study evaluating POEM for the treatment of non-achalasia esophageal motility disorders.⁵⁰ In total, 50 patients (56% female; mean age 61.7 years) underwent POEM at 11 centers for esophagogastric junction outflow obstruction (EGJO), diffuse esophageal spasm (DES) and jackhammer esophagus (JE). Follow-up ranged from 6 to 9 months. Outcomes of interest were rates of technical success, clinical response (Eckardt scores ≤ 3) and adverse events. Mean Eckardt score decreased from 6.2 to 1.0 in EGJO ($p < 0.001$) and from 6.9 to 1.9 in DES/JE ($p < 0.001$). A total of 9 (18%) adverse events occurred, rated as mild in 55.6% and moderate in 44.4%. Limitations include the study's small sample size, retrospective design, and inadequate follow-up. Investigators concluded that randomized trials were needed to confirm the safety and efficacy of POEM for non-achalasia esophageal motility disorders.

CLINICAL PRACTICE GUIDELINES

American Gastroenterological Association (AGA)

In 2017, the AGA published a clinical practice update, evaluating POEM for the treatment of achalasia.⁵¹ Having conducted a comprehensive literature review, investigators recommended POEM be "considered as a treatment option of comparable efficacy to [laparoscopic Heller myotomy], albeit with no long-term outcomes data and minimal controlled outcomes data currently available."⁵¹ Investigators also noted that POEM patients are at high-risk for developing reflux esophagitis and may require medical management post-procedure to manage symptoms.

American College of Gastroenterology (ACG)

The ACG's 2020 clinical guideline on the diagnosis and management of achalasia discusses POEM as a therapy. They recommend the following:

- "We recommend tailored POEM or LHM for type III achalasia as a more efficacious disruptive therapy of the LES compared with PD.
- We support the evidence that in patients with achalasia, POEM compared with LHM with fundoplication or PD is associated with a higher incidence of GERD.
- We recommend that POEM or PD result in comparable symptomatic improvement in patients with types I or II achalasia.
- We recommend that POEM and LHM result in comparable symptomatic improvement in patients with achalasia.
- We recommend that POEM is a safe option in patients with achalasia who have previously undergone PD or LHM."⁵²

Society of the American Gastrointestinal and Endoscopic Surgeons (SAGES)

In 2021, SAGES published guidelines for the use of peroral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) for the treatment of achalasia, making the following recommendations:

- “The Guideline panel suggests that adult and pediatric patients with type I and II achalasia may be treated with either POEM or laparoscopic Heller myotomy based on surgeon and patient’s shared decision-making (conditional recommendation, very low certainty evidence).
- Based on their collective experience, the panel suggests POEM over laparoscopic Heller myotomy for type III adult or pediatric achalasia (expert opinion).
- The Guideline panel recommends peroral endoscopic myotomy over pneumatic dilatation in patients with achalasia (strong recommendation, moderate certainty evidence).
- For the subgroup of patients who are particularly concerned about the continued use of PPI post-operatively, the panel suggests that either POEM or pneumatic dilatation can be used based on joint patient and surgeon decision-making (conditional recommendation, very low certainty evidence).”¹

American Society for Gastrointestinal Endoscopy (ASGE)

In 2020, the ASGE published updated evidence-based guidelines on the management of achalasia.⁵³ Recommendations were developed by expert panel with regard to the certainty of the evidence, the balance of benefits and harms of the management option, assumptions about the values and preferences associated with the decision along with available data on resource utilization, and cost effectiveness. The strength of the aggregate individual recommendation is based on the overall evidence quality and an assessment of the anticipated benefits and harms. All panel members approved the following recommendations:

1. Laparoscopic Heller myotomy, pneumatic dilation, and POEM are effective therapeutic modalities for patients with achalasia. Decision between these treatment options should depend on achalasia type, local expertise, and patient preference. ⊕⊕⊕⊕
2. We recommend against the use of botulinum toxin injection as definitive therapy for achalasia patients. Botulinum toxin injection may be reserved for patients who are not candidates for other definitive therapies. ⊕⊕⊕○
3. We suggest POEM as the preferred treatment for management of patients with type III achalasia. ⊕○○○
4. In patients with failed initial myotomy (POEM or laparoscopic Heller myotomy), we suggest pneumatic dilation or redo myotomy using either the same or an alternative myotomy technique (POEM or laparoscopic Heller myotomy). ⊕○○○
5. We suggest that patients undergoing POEM are counseled regarding the increased risk of postprocedure reflux compared with pneumatic dilation and laparoscopic Heller myotomy. Based on patient preferences and physician expertise, postprocedure management options include objective testing for esophageal acid exposure, long-term acid suppressive therapy, and surveillance upper endoscopy. ⊕⊕○○
6. We recommend pneumatic dilation compared with botulinum toxin injection for patients with achalasia. ⊕⊕⊕⊕
7. We recommend that laparoscopic Heller myotomy and pneumatic dilation are comparable treatment options for management of patients with achalasia types I and II, and the treatment option should be based on shared decision-making between the patient and provider.

8. We suggest that POEM and laparoscopic Heller myotomy are comparable treatment options for management of patients with achalasia types I and II, and the treatment option should be based on shared decision-making between the patient and provider. ⊕⊕○○

EVIDENCE SUMMARY

There is enough research to show that peroral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) may be an effective management option for select individuals with achalasia. Studies have demonstrated short term safety and efficacy equivalent to laparoscopic Heller myotomy for this minimally invasive option. Patients may also be at high-risk for developing reflux esophagitis and may require medical management post-procedure to manage symptoms. Despite this, the American Gastroenterological Association (AGA) and American Society for Gastrointestinal Endoscopy (ASGE) both recommended that POEM be considered as an option for the treatment of achalasia.

There is not enough research to show that peroral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) is a safe and effective option for treatment of any other esophageal disorder or gastroparesis. The evidence base is predominantly comprised of nonrandomized studies of heterogeneous populations with short-term follow-up. No evidence-based clinical practice guidelines recommend POEM as a treatment for gastroparesis or esophageal disorders other than achalasia. Therefore, POEM is considered not medically necessary as a treatment of any disorders other than achalasia.

BILLING GUIDELINES AND CODING

CODES*		
CPT	43497	Lower esophageal myotomy, transoral (ie, peroral endoscopic myotomy [POEM])
	43499	Unlisted procedure, esophagus
HCPCS	None	

*Coding Notes:

- The above code list is provided as a courtesy and may not be all-inclusive. Inclusion or omission of a code from this policy neither implies nor guarantees reimbursement or coverage. Some codes may not require routine review for medical necessity, but they are subject to provider contracts, as well as member benefits, eligibility and potential utilization audit.
- All unlisted codes are reviewed for medical necessity, correct coding, and pricing at the claim level. If an unlisted code is submitted for non-covered services addressed in this policy then it will be **denied as not covered**. If an unlisted code is submitted for potentially covered services addressed in this policy, to avoid post-service denial, **prior authorization is recommended**.
- **See the non-covered and prior authorization lists on the Company [Medical Policy](#), [Reimbursement Policy](#), [Pharmacy Policy](#) and [Provider Information website](#) for additional information.**
- HCPCS/CPT code(s) may be subject to National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) procedure-to-procedure (PTP) bundling edits and daily maximum edits known as “medically unlikely edits” (MUEs) published by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). This policy does not take precedence over NCCI edits or MUEs. Please refer to the CMS website for coding guidelines and applicable code combinations.

REFERENCES

1. Kohn GP, Dirks RC, Ansari MT, et al. SAGES guidelines for the use of peroral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) for the treatment of achalasia. *Surgical Endoscopy*. 2021;35(5):1931-1948.
2. UpToDate. Achalasia: Pathogenesis, clinical manifestations, and diagnosis. Literature review current through: Mar 2020. This topic last updated: Jan 10, 2021. <https://www.uptodate.com/contents/achalasia-pathogenesis-clinical-manifestations-and-diagnosis>. Accessed 6/14/2022.
3. Eckardt VF, Aignherr C, Bernhard G. Predictors of outcome in patients with achalasia treated by pneumatic dilation. *Gastroenterology*. 1992;103(6):1732-1738.
4. Eckardt VF. Clinical presentations and complications of achalasia. *Gastrointest Endosc Clin N Am*. 2001;11(2):281-292, vi.
5. Taft TH, Carlson DA, Triggs J, et al. Evaluating the reliability and construct validity of the Eckardt symptom score as a measure of achalasia severity. *Neurogastroenterol Motil*. 2018;30(6):e13287.
6. Hayes Inc. Peroral Endoscopic Myotomy for Treatment of Esophageal Achalasia. December 3, 2019. Reviewed Jan 20, 2022. <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.peroral3346>. Accessed 6/14/2022.
7. Hungness ES, Teitelbaum EN, Santos BF, et al. Comparison of perioperative outcomes between peroral esophageal myotomy (POEM) and laparoscopic Heller myotomy. *Journal of gastrointestinal surgery : official journal of the Society for Surgery of the Alimentary Tract*. 2013;17(2):228-235.
8. Bhayani NH, Kurian AA, Dunst CM, Sharata AM, Rieder E, Swanstrom LL. A comparative study on comprehensive, objective outcomes of laparoscopic Heller myotomy with per-oral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) for achalasia. *Annals of surgery*. 2014;259(6):1098-1103.
9. Kumagai K, Tsai JA, Thorell A, Lundell L, Hakanson B. Per-oral endoscopic myotomy for achalasia. Are results comparable to laparoscopic Heller myotomy? *Scand J Gastroenterol*. 2015;50(5):505-512.
10. Kumbhari V, Tieu AH, Onimaru M, et al. Peroral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) vs laparoscopic Heller myotomy (LHM) for the treatment of Type III achalasia in 75 patients: a multicenter comparative study. *Endosc Int Open*. 2015;3(3):E195-201.
11. Teitelbaum EN, Soper NJ, Pandolfino JE, et al. Esophagogastric junction distensibility measurements during Heller myotomy and POEM for achalasia predict postoperative symptomatic outcomes. *Surg Endosc*. 2015;29(3):522-528.
12. Chan SM, Wu JC, Teoh AY, et al. Comparison of early outcomes and quality of life after laparoscopic Heller's cardiomyotomy to peroral endoscopic myotomy for treatment of achalasia. *Dig Endosc*. 2016;28(1):27-32.
13. Schneider AM, Louie BE, Warren HF, Farivar AS, Schembre DB, Aye RW. A Matched Comparison of Per Oral Endoscopic Myotomy to Laparoscopic Heller Myotomy in the Treatment of Achalasia. *Journal of gastrointestinal surgery : official journal of the Society for Surgery of the Alimentary Tract*. 2016;20(11):1789-1796.
14. de Pascale S, Repici A, Puccetti F, Carlani E, Rosati R, Fumagalli U. Peroral endoscopic myotomy versus surgical myotomy for primary achalasia: single-center, retrospective analysis of 74 patients. *Dis Esophagus*. 2017;30(8):1-7.

15. Docimo S, Jr., Mathew A, Shope AJ, Winder JS, Haluck RS, Pauli EM. Reduced postoperative pain scores and narcotic use favor per-oral endoscopic myotomy over laparoscopic Heller myotomy. *Surg Endosc.* 2017;31(2):795-800.
16. Khashab MA, Kumbhari V, Tieu AH, et al. Peroral endoscopic myotomy achieves similar clinical response but incurs lesser charges compared to robotic heller myotomy. *Saudi J Gastroenterol.* 2017;23(2):91-96.
17. Hanna AN, Datta J, Ginzberg S, Dasher K, Ginsberg GG, Dempsey DT. Laparoscopic Heller Myotomy vs Per Oral Endoscopic Myotomy: Patient-Reported Outcomes at a Single Institution. *J Am Coll Surg.* 2018;226(4):465-472 e461.
18. Ramirez M, Zubieta C, Ciotola F, et al. Per oral endoscopic myotomy vs. laparoscopic Heller myotomy, does gastric extension length matter? *Surg Endosc.* 2018;32(1):282-288.
19. Ali AB, Khan NA, Nguyen DT, et al. Robotic and per-oral endoscopic myotomy have fewer technical complications compared to laparoscopic Heller myotomy. *Surg Endosc.* 2019.
20. Sanaka MR, Hayat U, Thota PN, et al. Efficacy of peroral endoscopic myotomy vs other achalasia treatments in improving esophageal function. *World journal of gastroenterology.* 2016;22(20):4918-4925.
21. Wirsching A, Boshier PR, Klevebro F, et al. Comparison of costs and short-term clinical outcomes of per-oral endoscopic myotomy and laparoscopic Heller myotomy. *Am J Surg.* 2019;218(4):706-711.
22. Meng F, Li P, Wang Y, et al. Peroral endoscopic myotomy compared with pneumatic dilation for newly diagnosed achalasia. *Surg Endosc.* 2017;31(11):4665-4672.
23. Kim GH, Jung KW, Jung HY, et al. Superior clinical outcomes of peroral endoscopic myotomy compared with balloon dilation in all achalasia subtypes. *J Gastroenterol Hepatol.* 2019;34(4):659-665.
24. Ponds FA, Fockens P, Lei A, et al. Effect of Peroral Endoscopic Myotomy vs Pneumatic Dilation on Symptom Severity and Treatment Outcomes Among Treatment-Naive Patients With Achalasia: A Randomized Clinical Trial. *JAMA.* 2019;322(2):134-144.
25. Talukdar R, Inoue H, Nageshwar Reddy D. Efficacy of peroral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) in the treatment of achalasia: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Surg Endosc.* 2015;29(11):3030-3046.
26. Wei M, Yang T, Yang X, Wang Z, Zhou Z. Peroral esophageal myotomy versus laparoscopic Heller's myotomy for achalasia: a meta-analysis. *J Laparoendosc Adv Surg Tech A.* 2015;25(2):123-129.
27. Patel KS, Calixte R, Modayil RJ, Friedel D, Brathwaite CE, Stavropoulos SN. The light at the end of the tunnel: a single-operator learning curve analysis for per oral endoscopic myotomy. *Gastrointest Endosc.* 2015;81(5):1181-1187.
28. Awaiz A, Yunus RM, Khan S, Memon B, Memon MA. Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis of Perioperative Outcomes of Peroral Endoscopic Myotomy (POEM) and Laparoscopic Heller Myotomy (LHM) for Achalasia. *Surg Laparosc Endosc Percutan Tech.* 2017;27(3):123-131.
29. Repici A, Fuccio L, Maselli R, et al. GERD after per-oral endoscopic myotomy as compared with Heller's myotomy with fundoplication: a systematic review with meta-analysis. *Gastrointest Endosc.* 2018;87(4):934-943 e918.
30. Schlottmann F, Lockett DJ, Fine J, Shaheen NJ, Patti MG. Laparoscopic Heller Myotomy Versus Peroral Endoscopic Myotomy (POEM) for Achalasia: A Systematic Review and Meta-analysis. *Annals of surgery.* 2018;267(3):451-460.

31. Aiolfi A, Bona D, Riva CG, et al. Systematic Review and Bayesian Network Meta-Analysis Comparing Laparoscopic Heller Myotomy, Pneumatic Dilatation, and Peroral Endoscopic Myotomy for Esophageal Achalasia. *J Laparoendosc Adv Surg Tech A*. 2019.
32. ECRI Institute. Peroral Endoscopic Myotomy for Treating Achalasia. 2/1/2018. <https://www.ecri.org/components/Hotline/Pages/25760.aspx?tab=2>. Accessed 5/31/2021.
33. Evensen H, Kristensen V, Larssen L, Sandstad O, Hauge T, Medhus AW. Outcome of peroral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) in treatment-naive patients. A systematic review. *Scandinavian journal of gastroenterology*. 2019.
34. Dirks RC, Kohn GP, Slater B, et al. Is peroral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) more effective than pneumatic dilation and Heller myotomy? A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Surgical Endoscopy*. 2021;35(5):1949-1962.
35. Werner YB, Hakanson B, Martinek J, et al. Endoscopic or Surgical Myotomy in Patients with Idiopathic Achalasia. *N Engl J Med*. 2019;381(23):2219-2229.
36. ECRI Institute. Gastric Peroral Endoscopic Myotomy for Treating Gastroparesis. Published 10/2/2019. <https://www.ecri.org/components/Hotline/Pages/27767.aspx?tab=1>. Accessed 6/14/2022.
37. Mekaroonkamol P, Dacha S, Wang L, et al. Gastric peroral endoscopic pyloromyotomy reduces symptoms, increases quality of life, and reduces health care use for patients with gastroparesis. *Clinical Gastroenterology and Hepatology*. 2019;17(1):82-89.
38. Jacques J, Pagnon L, Hure F, et al. Peroral endoscopic pyloromyotomy is efficacious and safe for refractory gastroparesis: prospective trial with assessment of pyloric function. *Endoscopy*. 2019;51(01):40-49.
39. Malik Z, Kataria R, Modayil R, et al. Gastric per oral endoscopic myotomy (G-POEM) for the treatment of refractory gastroparesis: early experience. *Digestive diseases and sciences*. 2018:1-8.
40. Kahaleh M, Gonzalez J-M, Xu M-m, et al. Gastric peroral endoscopic myotomy for the treatment of refractory gastroparesis: a multicenter international experience. *Endoscopy*. 2018.
41. Rodriguez JH, Haskins IN, Strong AT, et al. Per oral endoscopic pyloromyotomy for refractory gastroparesis: initial results from a single institution. *Surgical endoscopy*. 2017;31(12):5381-5388.
42. Khashab MA, Ngamruengphong S, Carr-Locke D, et al. Gastric per-oral endoscopic myotomy for refractory gastroparesis: results from the first multicenter study on endoscopic pyloromyotomy (with video). *Gastrointestinal endoscopy*. 2017;85(1):123-128.
43. Gonzalez J, Benezech A, Vitton V, Barthet M. G-POEM with antro-pyloromyotomy for the treatment of refractory gastroparesis: mid-term follow-up and factors predicting outcome. *Alimentary pharmacology & therapeutics*. 2017;46(3):364-370.
44. Dacha S, Mekaroonkamol P, Li L, et al. Outcomes and quality-of-life assessment after gastric per-oral endoscopic pyloromyotomy (with video). *Gastrointest Endosc*. 2017;86(2):282-289.
45. Shlomovitz E, Pescarus R, Cassera MA, et al. Early human experience with per-oral endoscopic pyloromyotomy (POP). *Surg Endosc*. 2015;29(3):543-551.
46. Khashab MA, Stein E, Clarke JO, et al. Gastric peroral endoscopic myotomy for refractory gastroparesis: first human endoscopic pyloromyotomy (with video). *Gastrointestinal endoscopy*. 2013;78(5):764-768.
47. Vosoughi K, Ichkhanian Y, Benias P, et al. Gastric per-oral endoscopic myotomy (G-POEM) for refractory gastroparesis: results from an international prospective trial. *Gut*. 2021:gutjnl-2020-322756.

48. Mohan BP, Chandan S, Jha LK, et al. Clinical efficacy of gastric per-oral endoscopic myotomy (G-POEM) in the treatment of refractory gastroparesis and predictors of outcomes: a systematic review and meta-analysis using surgical pyloroplasty as a comparator group. *Surgical Endoscopy*. 2020;34(8):3352-3367.
49. Khan MA, Kumbhari V, Ngamruengphong S, et al. Is POEM the answer for management of spastic esophageal disorders? A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Digestive diseases and sciences*. 2017;62(1):35-44.
50. Khashab MA, Familiari P, Draganov PV, et al. Peroral endoscopic myotomy is effective and safe in non-achalasia esophageal motility disorders: an international multicenter study. *Endoscopy international open*. 2018;6(08):E1031-E1036.
51. Kahrilas PJ, Katzka D, Richter JE. Clinical practice update: the use of per-oral endoscopic myotomy in achalasia: expert review and best practice advice from the AGA institute. *Gastroenterology*. 2017;153(5):1205-1211.
52. Vaezi MF, Pandolfino JE, Yadlapati RH, Greer KB, Kavitt RT. ACG Clinical Guidelines: Diagnosis and Management of Achalasia. *Official journal of the American College of Gastroenterology | ACG*. 2020;115(9):1393-1411.
53. Khashab MA, Vela MF, Thosani N, et al. ASGE guideline on the management of achalasia. *Gastrointest Endosc*. 2020;91(2):213-227 e216.

POLICY REVISION HISTORY

DATE	REVISION SUMMARY
2/2023	Converted to new policy template.
9/2023	Annual update. Changed denial language from investigational to not medically necessary.